
The preterite of -ar verbs
To talk about actions that were completed in the past, we use this tense. Think back to the 
worksheet that I handed out with “ICES.” We use the preterite for:

I nterruptions
C ompleted Actions
E nd or beginning
S eries of events

To form the preterite tense of a regular -ar verb, add the preterite endings to the stem of the 
verb:

(yo)                     compré (nosotros/nosotras)          compramos
(tú)                     compraste (vosotros/vosotras)          comprasteis 
(él/ella/usted)     compró (ellos/ellas/ustedes)         compraron

**Notice the accent marks on the endings -é and -ó.
** The nosotros form is the same in the present and preterite tenses. You will need to look for 
other context clues to tell which tenses is intended.

The preterite of verbs ending in -car and -gar
Verbs that end in -car and -gar have a spelling change in the yo form of the preterite.

Buscar: c --> q   yo busqué
Silvia y Rosa buscaron aretes pero yo busqué un collar.

Pagar: g --> gu  yo pagué
Tú pagaste por el boleto pero yo pagué por la maleta.

Other verbs that end in -car and -gar:
buscar practicar apagar
jugar sacar
pagar tocar
llegar pegar

The preterite of verbs that end in -zar
Verbs that end in -zar have a spelling change in the yo form of the preterite.

Cruzar: z --> c   yo crucé
Ellos cruzaron la calle cuando yo crucé.

Other verbs that end in -zar:
almorzar
lanzar



The preterite of -er and -ir verbs
Regular -er and -ir verbs are similar to one another in the preterite. Here are the preterite forms 
of aprender and salir. **Notice the accent marks on the endings -í and -ió.

(yo)                    aprendí (nosotros/nosotras)                 aprendimos
(tú)                    aprendiste (vosotros/vosotras)                 aprendisteis
(él/ella/usted)   aprendió (ellos/ellas/ustedes)                aprendieron

(yo)                    salí (nosotros/nosotras)                 salimos
(tú)                    saliste (vosotros/vosotras)                 salisteis
(él/ella/usted)   salió (ellos/ellas/ustedes)                salieron

*-IR verbs - that are stem changing in the present tense (E-I, E-IE, O-UE) have a change 
(E-I or O-U) but only in the él-ella-Ud. form.
Servir  -  E-I

serví servimos
serviste servisteis
SIRVIÓ SIRVIERON
Similar verbs with E-I

pedir divertirse
repetir preferir

Dormir  -  O-U (similar to Morir)

dormí dormimos
dormiste dormisteis
DURMIÓ DURMIERON

Verbs with a vowel preceding the stem. These verbs change the -ió to -yó in the él-
ella-Ud. form and -ieron to -yeron in the ellos-ellas-Uds. form.  They also include 
accents on the í in the tú, nosotros and vostros forms.

Leer

leí leímos
leíste leísteis
leyó leyeron



Other verbs that are similar:

oír caer
creer poseer

*Exceptions: Verbs that end in -UIR. These verbs keep the yó and the yeron but do not 
add the accents on the "i" in the tú, nosotros and vosotros forms.
Construir

construí construimos
construiste construisteis
construyó construyeron
Similar verbs:

concluir huir
incluir contribuir

Irregular Verbs in the Preterite ** these take no accents**
ser ir dar hacer

fui
fuiste
fue
fuimos
fuisteis
fueron

fui
fuiste
fue
fuimos
fuisteis
fueron

di
diste
dio
dimos
disteis
dieron

hice
hiciste
hizo
hicimos
hicisteis
hicieron

Irregular Verbs in the Preterite ** these take 
no accents*
venir- vin
hacer- hic*
poner- pus
saber- sup
traer- traj*
estar- estuv
tener- tuv 
poder- pud

decir- dij
producir- produj
conducir- conduj
traduciar- traduj

** all of these verbs follow -ir and -er 
conjugation in the preterite, except for 
these exceptions: HIZO, DIJERON, 
TRAJERON, CONDUJERON, 
TRANDUJERON


